

1.1 Senator ..... moves to amend the delete-everything amendment (SCS1740A-2)  
1.2 to S.F. No. 1740 as follows:

1.3 Page 2, line 11, delete "is counted as in" and insert "who is participating in cocurricular  
1.4 or extracurricular activities must be counted as in attendance to the extent that the activities  
1.5 occur during school hours. For the purposes of this paragraph, "cocurricular activities" and  
1.6 "extracurricular activities" have the meanings given in section 123B.49, subdivisions 3 and  
1.7 4."

1.8 Page 2, delete lines 12 and 13

1.9 Page 3, delete section 4

1.10 Page 4, delete section 6

1.11 Page 6, line 13, delete the new language

1.12 Page 8, delete section 8

1.13 Page 8, delete lines 4 to 9

1.14 Page 15, delete section 16

1.15 Page 16, delete lines 26 to 30 and insert:

1.16 "(c) A responsible authority may provide data on a rolling basis to a person making a  
1.17 request under this subdivision. If a responsible authority has notified the requesting person  
1.18 that responsive data or copies are available for inspection or collection, and the requesting  
1.19 person does not inspect the data or collect the copies, the responsible authority may suspend  
1.20 any further response to the request until the requesting person inspects the data that has  
1.21 been made available, or collects and pays for the copies that have been produced."

1.22 Page 18, line 20, delete "or enrolled in a Minnesota public school" and insert a period

1.23 Page 18, delete lines 21 and 22

1.24 Page 33, lines 22 and 27, after "parent" insert "advisory"

1.25 Page 34, delete section 24 and insert:

1.26 "Sec. 24. Laws 2024, chapter 115, article 2, section 21, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

1.27 Subd. 3. **Other health-related subject areas.** The commissioner may include the  
1.28 following expectations for learning in the statewide standards:

1.29 (1) child physical and sexual abuse prevention education in accordance with Minnesota  
1.30 Statutes, sections 120B.021, subdivision 1, paragraph (d); and 120B.234;

2.1 (2) violence prevention education in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section  
2.2 120B.22;

2.3 (3) character development education in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section  
2.4 120B.232;

2.5 (4) safe and supportive schools education in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section  
2.6 121A.031, subdivision 5; and

2.7 (5) other expectations for learning identified through the standards development process.

2.8 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment."

2.9 Page 44, line 19, delete the colon and insert "the individual, an immediate family member,  
2.10 or the individual's partner is a full or part owner or principal with a for-profit or nonprofit  
2.11 entity or independent contractor with whom the charter school contracts, directly or indirectly,  
2.12 for professional services, goods, or facilities. A charter school employee or immediate  
2.13 family member of that employee may serve on the board of directors of the charter school's  
2.14 affiliated building corporation if the employee has no conflict of interest, as defined in  
2.15 section 471.87."

2.16 Page 44, delete lines 20 to 26

2.17 Page 59, line 6, strike "and" and insert "ensure meaningful participation in the  
2.18 individualized education program process by families where the family speaks a language  
2.19 other than English or has a disability themselves;"

2.20 Page 59, line 7, after "plan" insert "; and a process to appeal the accommodations of the  
2.21 access plan if needs are not met"

2.22 Page 63, line 23, delete "and"

2.23 Page 63, line 26, delete the period and insert "; and"

2.24 Page 63, after line 26, insert:

2.25 "(8) two representatives from the Minnesota School Social Workers Association,  
2.26 consisting of one member working in a school setting and one member working in a  
2.27 postsecondary school social worker preparation program."

2.28 Page 64, delete section 1

2.29 Page 66, delete section 3

2.30 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

2.31 Amend the title as follows:

- 3.1 Page 67, line 3, delete everything before the second semicolon and insert "relating to
- 3.2 education policy; general education; education excellence; charter schools; the Read Act;
- 3.3 special education; school nutrition and facilities; state agencies"